

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 47

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 14th November, 2008—Price \$1.00

No. 158

1909

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Resolution—(Legal Notice No. 174 of 2008).

1910

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed Mr. RYAN SPICER, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 13th November, 2008 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator WADE MARK.

H. HEMNATH

12th November, 2008.

Secretary to His Excellency the President

1911

APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDENT OF THE INDUSTRIAL COURT

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President after consultation with the Chief Justice, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (3) of section 4 of the Industrial Relations Act, Chap. 88:01, has appointed His Honour Major CECIL BERNARD, to be President of the Industrial Court, for a period of three years with effect from 13th December, 2008.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

10th November, 2008.

1912

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in him by section (40) and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked with effect from the 3rd November, 2008, the appointment of Dr. Daphne Phillips, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, made by Instrument dated 24th October, 2008.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the Acting President 1913

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

SEPARATION

IN ACCORDANCE with the Director of Personnel Administration's Circular Memorandum No. E:26/06, dated 25th August, 2006, the undermentioned notice is published for general information:

Retirement

Name	Rank of Officer	Ministry/Department	Date	Remarks
Guy, Hazel Mrs	Maid I	Office of the Prime Minister	5th December, 2008	Compulsory Retirement

1914

TENDER FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS AND SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENTS FOR THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FIRE SERVICE, MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

TENDERS are invited for the removal and disposal of existing underground fuel tanks and supply, delivery and installation of replacements for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security as follows:

- (a) three (3) underground fuel tanks (2 diesel, 1 gasoline) at Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service Headquarters, Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain;
- (b) three (3) underground fuel tanks (2 diesel, 1 gasoline) at Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service Divisional Headquarters, Biljah Road, Chaguanas.

Tender documents can be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

A site visit is scheduled for 9.30 a.m. on Friday 14th November, 2008 at the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service Headquarters, Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain.

Any further technical information can be obtained from Mr. Ian N. Green, Acting Fire Station Officer, Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service at Telephone Numbers 625-2671–5, Ext. 2055/2071 during normal working hours.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax Clearance Certificate;
- (b) valid Value Added Tax Clearance Certificate;
- (c) National Insurance Compliance Certificate issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Sealed tenders in duplicate will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 27th November, 2008. Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and marked on the outside: "Tender for the removal and disposal of existing underground fuel tanks and supply, delivery and installation of replacements for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security" and must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened publicly shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers should note that the size of the slot in the Tenders Box is 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm. Tenders should therefore be packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website address:http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices.

J. JONES Chairman, Central Tenders Board

30th October, 2008.